

SC 386/2025
STATE Vs. AKIB
FIR No. 634/2025
(New Usman Pur)

04.02.2026

Present: None for Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Akib from JC.

Accused submits that he has a private counsel but he did not appear on the last date of hearing even.

Perusal of file would show that no one appeared on behalf of accused before committal court also.

Hence, Ms. Sakshi Yadav, legal aid counsel, is appointed for the accused.

Put up for arguments on charge on 18.02.2026.

Copy dasti to ld. legal aid counsel for accused.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
04.02.2026/ds