

SC 386/2025  
STATE Vs. AKIB  
FIR No. 634/2025  
(New Usman Pur)

**18.02.2026**

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused is not produced JC.  
Sh. Monish Khan, Ld. counsel for the accused.  
Ms. Sakshi Yadav, Ld. LADC for accused.

As per information received from Jail Authorities, accused Akib shall not be produced from JC due to AI Summit and law and order arrangements in Delhi.

Let production warrants be issued against the accused Akib for the NDOH.

Ld. counsel for the accused submits that he will be filing his fresh vakalatnama on the NDOH.

Put up on **13.03.2026**.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)  
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi  
18.02.2026/nk